
 
 

2017 Board of Directors 
 

Officers 
 

President 
Kathryn Kunert 

Vice President, Economic Connections and Integration 
MidAmerican Energy Company 

515-281-2287 

kmkunert@midamerican.com 

Term expires 12/31/2018 

 

1st Vice President/Treasurer 
Chris Strayer 

Senior Project Manager 

Columbus 2020 

614-225-6905 

cs@columbusregion.com 

Term expires 12/31/2019 

 

2nd Vice President/Membership Committee Chair 
Robyn Geiser 

Executive Director 

Cozad Development Corporation 

(308) 784-8006 

geiser.cdc@cozadtel.net  

Term expires 12/31/2020 

 

Immediate Past President 

Barb LaMue 

Vice President, Economic and Community Development 

Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation 

608-210-6760 

barb.lamue@wedc.org 

Term expires 12/31/2017 

 

Secretary/Managing Director 
Tracey Hogan 

Managing Director 

Mid-America Economic Development Council 

17 S. High Street, Suite 200 

Columbus, OH  43215 

866-439-9172 

Tracey@assnoffices.com  



 

Directors 
 

 

Illinois 
Todd Cagnoni 

Director, Community & Economic Development 

City of Rockford 

815-967-6769 

todd.cagnoni@rockfordil.gov 

2nd term expires 12/31/2019 

Marketing Committee 

 

Carrie Zethmayr 

Northern Stateline Region Manager 

Office of Business Development 

Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity 

312-771-8638 

Carrie.Zethmayr@illinois.gov 

1st term expires 12/31/2019 

Membership Committee 

 

Indiana 

William A. Dory, Jr. 

Mayor 

City of Greencastle 

bdory@cityofgreencastle.com 

765-653-3100 

2nd term expires 12/31/2018 

Marketing Committee 

 

Keith Gillenwater 

President/CEO 

EDG of Wabash County 

260-563-5258 

kgillenwater@edgwc.com  

1st term expires 12/31/2017 

Membership Committee 

 

Iowa 
Mike Swesey 

Business Recruitment Director 

Greater Des Moines Partnership 

515-286-4997 

mswesey@desmoinesmetro.com 

2nd term expires 12/31/2019 

Marketing Committee 

 

Chris McGowan  

President 

Siouxland Initiative 

712-255-7903 

cmcgowan@siouxlandchamber.com  

1st term expires 12/31/2017 

Membership Committee 

 



Kansas 
Scott Sproul 

President & CEO 

Northwest Kansas Economic Innovation Center 

(785) 871-7778 

scott@nwkeici.org 

1st term expires 12/31/2019 

Marketing Committee 

 

Janae Talbott 

Executive Director 

Russell County Economic Development & CVB 

(785)483-4000 

rced@russellks.org  

1st term expires 12/31/2019 

Membership Committee 

 

Michigan 
Janice Karcher  

Vice President 

Flint and Genesee Chamber of Commerce 

810-600-1430 

jkarcher@thegrcc.org  

2nd term expires 12/31/2019 

Marketing Committee 

 

Jeff Mayes 

Director of Economic Development Strategy 

Consumers Energy 

989-667-5284 

JEFFREY.MAYES@cmsenergy.com 

1st term expires 12/31/2018 

Membership Committee 

 

Minnesota 
David Griggs 

Vice President, Business Investment 

Greater MSP 

651-287-1358 

David.Griggs@greatermsp.org  

1st term expires 12/31/2017 

Marketing Committee 

 

Colleen Eddy 

Economic Development Specialist 

City of Elk River 

(763) 635-1041 

ceddy@elkrivermn.gov  

1st term expires 12/31/19 

Membership Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Nebraska 
Brian Vasa 

Economic Development Consultant 

Nebraska Public Power District 

800-580-5022 

bkvasa@nppd.com 

2nd Term expires 12/31/2017 

Marketing Committee 

 

Brook Aken 

Economic Development Coordinator 

Omaha Public Power District 

(402) 980-7336  

beaken@oppd.com  

1st Term expires 12/31/2019 

Membership Committee 

 

 

North Dakota 

Laura Willard 

Project Manager 

North Dakota Dept. of Commerce 

701-328-5337 

lwillard@nd.gov  

2nd term expires 12/31/2017 

Marketing Committee 

 

Matt Marshall 

Economic Development and Community Services Director 

City of West Fargo 

701-433-5311 

matt.marshall@westfargond.gov  

1st term expires 12/31/2018 

Membership Committee 

 

Ohio 

Mary Cierebiej 

Director, Business Attraction 

Team NEO / Cleveland Plus 

216-363-5411 

mcierebiej@teamneo.org  

2nd term expires 12/31/2019 

Marketing Committee 

 

Horton Hobbs 

Vice President, Economic Development 

The Chamber of Greater Springfield 

937-521-1935 

hhobbs@greaterspringfield.com 

1st term expires 12/31/2018 

Membership Committee 

 

 

 

 

 



South Dakota 
Dean Dziedzic 

Vice President 

Sioux Falls Development Foundation 

(605) 339-0103 

deand@siouxfalls.com  

1st term expires 12/31/2017 

Marketing Committee 

 

Alex Smith 

Economic Development Representative 

Economic Development Administration 

U.S. Department of Commerce 

605-769-0601 

awsmith313@gmail.com 

1st term expires 12/31/2018 

Membership Committee 

 

 

Wisconsin 

Kyle Adams 

Vice President 

RDC National, Inc. 

608-575-2583 

kylea@rdcnational.com  

1st term expires 12/31/2017 

Marketing Committee 

 

Steve Jahn 

Executive Director 

Momentum West 

(715) 874-4673 

steve@momentumwest.org 

2nd term expires 12/31/2019 

Membership Committee 

 

Wyoming 

David Simonsen 

CEO 

KBJ Economic Development 

(307) 425-1007 

dave@jocofirst.com 

1st term expires 12/31/2019 

Marketing Committee 

 

Brandon Marshall 

Business Recruitment and Development Manager 

Wyoming Business Council 

(307) 777-2820 

brandon.marshall@wyo.gov 

1st term expires 12/31/2019 

Membership Committee 

 

 

 

 


